

COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT
FILED

DEC 20 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

Case No. S247677

LUIS GONZALEZ,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

**JOHN R. MATHIS and JOHN R. MATHIS AS
TRUSTEE OF THE JOHN R. MATHIS TRUST,**
Defendants and Respondents.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT,
DIV. SEVEN, CASE No. B272344; LOS ANGELES COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT,
CASE No. BC542498, THE HON. GERALD ROSENBERG, JUDGE.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CIVIL JUSTICE
ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS AND RESPONDENTS**

FRED J. HIESTAND (SBN 44241)
COUNSELOR AT LAW
fred@fjh-law.com
3418 Third Ave., Suite 1
Sacramento, CA 95817
Tel: (916) 448-5100

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
The Civil Justice Association of California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION: INTEREST OF AMICUS AND IMPORTANCE OF ISSUE.	7
SUMMARY OF FACTS.	9
PROCEEDINGS BELOW	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. HOMEOWNERS AND OTHERS WHO HIRE INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS AND DELEGATE TO THEM RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE SAFETY OF THEIR OWN EMPLOYEES SHOULD NOT BE LIABLE FOR INJURIES TO THOSE EMPLOYEES RESULTING FROM OBVIOUS WORK HAZARDS IRRESPECTIVE OF WHETHER THE CONTRACTORS HAVE WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE.	15
A. California's Jurisprudential Evolution of the "Peculiar Risk" Doctrine Shows why the Court should not Impose Liability on Hirers of Independent Contractors for Injuries to the Contractors' Employees Occasioned by Obvious Work Hazards and the Contractor's Negligence.	15
1. <i>The Fluctuation in California Law from 1857 through 1992 on Hirer Liability to Employees of General Contractors and Third Parties Injured by Employee Negligence.</i>	15
2. <i>Privette's Sea Change Reversal on the Liability of Hirers for Employee Injuries Occasioned by their own Negligence or that of the General Contractor.</i>	18

3. *Toland and Camargo Clarify that Privette’s Modification of the “Peculiar Risk” Doctrine Applies whether the Negligence of the Hirer is “Vicarious” or “Direct.” . . . 21*
4. *Hooker and McKown further Limit the Liability of Hirers by Holding that their “Retained Control” of the Contractor’s Work must Affirmatively Contribute to the Employee’s Injury by, for instance, Requiring the Employee Perform the Work in a Negligent Manner or Providing Equipment for the Employee’s use that is Defective. 23*
5. *Kinsman, Tverberg and Seabright are the Most Recent Opinions to Confirm the Narrow Liability of Hirers for Injury to Employees of Independent Contractors. . . . 26*

B. The Aforementioned Opinions Underscore there is No Liability against Petitioner for Plaintiff’s Injuries, a Conclusion that Stands Regardless of whether Plaintiff’s Employer has Workers’ Compensation Insurance. 29

II. THE APPELLATE OPINION COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY DENYING SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR PETITIONER. . . . 35

CONCLUSION. 41

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 42

PROOF OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826	38, 39, 41
<i>Alvarez v Seaside Transportation Services, LLC</i> (2017) 13 Cal.App.5th 635	39
<i>Boswell v. Laird</i> (1857) 8 Cal. 469	15
<i>Camargo v. Tjaarda Dairy</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1235.	9, 16, 22, 29, 33
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> (1986) 477 U.S. 317	38
<i>Chicago City v. Robbins</i> (1862) 67 U.S. 418.	17
<i>DuBois v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 382	33
<i>Engalla v. Permanente Medical Group, Inc.</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 951	40
<i>Gonzalez v. Mathis</i> (2018) 228 Cal.Rptr.3d 832	8, 11, 12, 36, 40
<i>Hooker v. Dept. of Transportation</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 198.	9, 23, 24
<i>Kinsman v. Unocal Corp.</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 659	12, 26, 27, 30, 36, 37
<i>McKown v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 219.	9, 24, 25

<i>Olson v. Kilstofte and Vosejka, Inc.</i> (D. Minn. 1971) 327 F.Supp. 583	20
<i>Privette v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 689	12, 16, 18-22, 29, 33
<i>Saelzer v. Advanced Group 400</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 763	40
<i>Seabright Ins. Co. v. US Airways, Inc.</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 590	26, 28, 31, 38, 39
<i>Toland v. Sunland Housing Group, Inc.</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 253.	21, 22, 29, 33, 34
<i>Tverberg v. Fillner Construction Inc.</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 518	26, 27, 31, 32
<i>Van Arsdale v. Hollinger</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 245	16, 17
<i>Woolen v. Aerojet General Corp.</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 407	19, 20

Codes

Insurance Code § 11846.	31
Lab. Code § 3353	15
Lab. Code § 3706	33
Lab. Code § 3708	33
Lab. Code § 3716	33

Articles, Texts and Miscellaneous

Lewis Carroll, *ALICE’S ADVENTURES IN WONDERLAND* (1866). 37

Daniel L. Germain, *A Status Report on the Peculiar Risk Doctrine in California* (2002) 25 *L.A. LAWYER*. 32

Karen Heller, *Johnny Mathis, the Voice of the ’50s, was Always Ahead of this Time. Now he’s Ready to Talk about it*, *THE WASHINGTON POST*, August 2, 2018. 9

W. Page Keeton, et al., *PROSSER AND KEETON ON THE LAW OF TORTS* § 71 (5th ed. 1984). 16

OXFORD AMERICAN DICTIONARY (1980) 38

Aaron Love Turner (Comment), *Toland v. Sunland Housing Group, Inc.: the California Supreme Court Erroneously Takes “Liability” out of “Direct Liability”* (1999-2000) 27 *W. ST. U. L. REV.* 425. 18
